

May-Oct: 0194-2310523 (f) 2312631-(S) Nov-April: 0191-2566541 (f) 2566530-(J)

## JAMMU & KASHMIR PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Resham Ghar Colony, Bakshi Nagar, Jammu

Subject:- Selection for the post of Works Manager in Transport Department.

## Notification No. 08 – PSC (DR-S) of 2016 Dated: 15/03/2016

Whereas, the Transport Department vide letter No. TR-45/SMG/2004 dated 17.05.2013 referred one (01) post of Works Manager under Open Merit to the Public Service Commission for being filled up from amongst the suitable candidates; and

whereas, the Commission notified the post vide Notification No. 25-PSC (DR-P) of 2013 dated: 31.12.2013 for inviting applications from eligible candidates; and

whereas, in response to the above notification, 24 application forms have been received by the Commission from the candidates out of these 05 eligible candidates were shortlisted for interview: and

whereas, the interview of the eligible candidates was held today on 15.03.2016 in the office complex of the I&K Public Service Commission, Resham Ghar Colony, Bakshi Nagar, Jammu.

whereas, Rule 51(v) of the J&K PSC (Business and Procedure) Rules, 1980, provides that for determination of the suitability for candidates for appointment, the candidates from open category shall be required to score a minimum of 50% and those belonging to SC/ST and other Backward Classes and PHC Persons shall have to obtain a minimum of 40% out of the total weightage points earmarked for assessment in the aforesaid rule.

whereas, none of the candidates who appeared in the interview has been found suitable for selection as they have not been able to score a minimum of 50% out of the total weightage points earmarked for assessment in terms of Rule 51 of the J&K PSC (Business and Procedure) Rules, 1980 which would warrant recommendation of the candidate for selection under Open Merit category.

The merit position of the candidates who appeared in the interview coupled with the weight-age in respect of academic merit, experience and other related parameters is enclosed as "Annexure-A" to this Notification.

> Sd/-(Shakeel Ul Rehman) Secretary J&K Public Service Commission

Dated: 15.03.2016

- No. PSC/DR/Works Manager/Transport Deptt./ 1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Transport Department, Civil Secretariat Iammu
  - 2. Director General Information Department for favor of getting the notice published in atleast two local leading English dailies of Srinagar/Jammu.
  - 3. General Manager, Govt. Press, Jammu for publication in extra ordinary issue of the Gazette.

- 4. Pvt. Secretary to Hon'ble Chairman, J&K Public Service Commission for information of the Hon'ble Chairman.
- 5. Private Secretary to \_\_\_\_\_\_, Hon'ble Member, J&K Public Service Commission for information of the Hon'ble member.
- 6. I/C Website for uploading the notice on the website.
- 7. In-Charge Camp Office, Srinagar.
- 8. Notice Board, J&K PSC, Jammu/ Srinagar.
- 9. Main file/Programme file.

## <u>Annexure-A</u> (General Merit List)

S. NO	BD NO	NAME OF THE CANDIDATE	PARENTAGE	MERIT
1.	5	MUHAMMAD ABDULLAH	GHULAM AHMAD GANIE	48.88
2.	3	NAVEED AHMAD BHAT	SH GH AHMAD BHAT	47.78
3.	2	MAHMOOD AHMED	MOHD BASHIR	47.29
4.	4	ASHISH PANDITA	SHOBAN LAL PANDITA	45.80
5.	1	DALJIT SINGH	NATHA SINGH MANHAS	ABSENT

Sd/-(Shakeel Ul Rehman) Secretary J&K Public Service Commission